
22-1335
6/29/2022 os



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 
Amendment No. 1 Kitchell – Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Project - $1,231,878.00 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Kitchell OUSD entered into an agreement 

with CONTRACTOR for services on August 26, 2021 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the Services 

with Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit A: 

1. Services:   X  The scope of work is unchanged.    The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

2. Terms (duration): X  The term of the contract is unchanged.  The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional _____________________, and the amended 
expiration date is _______________________.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The total not to exceed contract price is 

X Increased by: One Million, Two Hundred Thirty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty-Five 
dollars and NO/100 ($1,231,785.00), of which $1,119,886.00 is for Basic Services and $111,989.00 
is for Additional Services.  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the total not to exceed contract price was Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars No/100 
($900,000.00), and after this amendment, the total not to exceed contract price will be: Two Million, One 
Hundred Thirty-One Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy-Five dollars 80/100 ($2,131,875.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
 X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



6/30/2022

6/30/2022

oufin.saechao
Gary Yee

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 1 Kitchell – Facilities Planning & Management Construction Management Project - $1,231,878.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

   
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name: Kitchell 
 
 
 
 
 
1.       Detailed Description of Services to be provided:    No change to scope of work. 
 
2.        Specific Outcomes: 

  
 
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 



 

405 14th Street, Suite 1000 – Oakland, CA 94612 

 
 

May 13, 2022 

 

 

Kenya Chatman 

Executive Director, Facilities 

Oakland Unified School District 

955 High Street 

Oakland, CA  94601 

 

 

Dear Kenya, 

 

 

As requested, we have put together a proposal to extend the construction management services for the 

Oakland Unified School District Program.  Kitchell to provide the following staffing for OUSD: 

 

This amendment will increase/extend the staffing time as noted below: 

 

• Proposed Staffing Amendment: 

o Sr. Project Manager with Kitchell, starting Fall 2022 through the fiscal year 

o Local Business Partner Project Engineer with VSCE, starting Summer 2022 through the 

fiscal year 

o Local Business Partner Project Engineer with Hattin Construction Management, Summer 

2022 through the fiscal year 

 

 

The attached labor spreadsheet shows the proposed increase, the total staffing, along with the associated 

services and respective costs.  The total value of this amendment is $1,231,875. 

 

Let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss anything further. 

 

Thanks again for the opportunity to continue working with OUSD. 

 

 

 

Victor Manansala 

Kitchell 

(415) 680-4384 

 

cc:   Brian Jemo, Ranjit Sinha, Kitchell 

  



 - Warranty Walks

**

 FY 21/22

Hours 

 FY 22/23

Hours 

FY 23/24

Hours

 Fee 

Breakdown 

Bond Program J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D

Project Director Brian Jemo 16          16          16          16          16          16          16          16          16          16          16          16          16          16 192 0 49,782$                               

Senior Project Manager Victor Manansala 160        200        160        160        200        160        160        160        200        200        0 1760 0 376,992$                            

Scheduler Schedule Review 8            8            8            8            8            8            8            8            8            8            0 80 0 14,280$                               

EAS Design Review 8            8            8            8            8            8            8            8            8            8            0 80 0 14,280$                               

Estimating Estimate 8            8            8            8            8            8            8            8            8            8            0 80 0 14,280$                               

469,614$                            

 FY 21/22

Hours 

 FY 22/23

Hours 

FY 23/24

Hours

 Fee 

Breakdown 

Solar & EV Charging Station Projects J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D

Project Engineer-2 Engineer #1 by Hattin Construction 160        200        160        160        200        160        160        200        160        160        160        200        200        160 2120 0 325,136$                            

Senior Project Manager Victor Manansala 0 0 0 -$                                          

Project Director Brian Jemo 0 0 0 -$                                          

325,136$                            

 FY 21/22

Hours 

 FY 22/23

Hours 

FY 23/24

Hours

 Fee 

Breakdown 

District Wide Initiatives J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D

Construction

Project Engineer-2 Engineer #2 by VSCE 160        200        160        160        200        160        160        200        160        160        160        200        200        160 2120 0 325,136$                            

Senior Project Manager Victor Manansala 0 0 0 -$                                          

Project Director Brian Jemo 0 0 0 -$                                          

325,136$                            

111,989$                            

1,231,875$                         

Kitchell 469,614$                                 

Local Business 650,272$                                 

Hours included in Project above

Hours included in Project above

Solar & EV Charging Station Projects

District Wide Initiatives

Bond Program

10% Contingency Compensation 

Fee Breakdown (not including contingency)

Total Fee (all projects) including Contingency

Oakland Unified School District

Kitchell Staffing and Fee Proposal for

Bond Program, Solar & EV Charging Station and District Wide 

Initiatives Projects

Project Schedule

2022 2023

2022 2023

Project Schedule

 - Design Review / Estimate

2022 2023

Project Schedule

 - Closeout Phase

 - Construction Phase

 - Bid Phase

 - Design Phase

Construction

Legend

 - DSA Review

Construction

Construction

Construction

Construction

Hours included in Project above

Hours included in Project above



Position

2021/2022

Hourly Rates

2022/2023

Hourly Rates

2023/2024

Hourly Rates

Project Executive $260 $265 $271

Project Director $235 $240 $244

Sr. Project Manager $210 $214 $218

Project Manager 2 $195 $199 $203

Project Manager 1 $180 $184 $187

Sr. Project Engineer $150 $153 $156

Project Engineer 2 $140 $143 $146

Project Engineer  1 $130 $133 $135

Estimator $175 $179 $182

Sr. Scheduler $190 $194 $198

Scheduler $175 $179 $182

Arch/Engineering Specialist $175 $179 $182

Program Coordinator $105 $107 $109

Office Administration $95 $97 $99

Administrative Support $85 $87 $88

Rates



LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET
PRIME: Kitchell CEM / Hattin / VSCE  
Project: Construction Management 

Project #:   Measure Y Bond Program
Estimate: $1,231,875 Base per OUSD

Base Bid Dollar Amount 1,231,875$         Note: Please complete dollar amounts for sub/prime work; local business percentages; base bid

Total Dollar 

Amount of 

Work LBE % SLB% SLBR% City of Oakland Certification No.
PRIME Company: Kitchell CEM   
Address: 405-14th Street, Suite 1000 516,575$           

City/State: Oakland, CA, 94612

Phone: 510-239-1790

Company: Hattin CM (CM Support)
300 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 239 357,650$           29.0% SLBE Certified (#7478), Exp:4/12/23

Oakland, CA, 94612 SLRBE by OUSD, Exp: 4/12/23
Phone: (510) 604-0061

Company: VSCE LLC (CM Support)
1610 Harrison Street, Suite E West 357,650$           29.0% SLBE Certified (#7743), Exp:10/31/22
Oakland, CA, 94612
Phone: (510) 835-5001

TOTAL PARTICIPATION $1,231,875 0.0% 29.0% 29.0% 58.1%

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

Note by KCEM.  Depending on final scope subs % may vary slightly, but KCEM will maintain the required total allocation of 50% for SLBE+SLRBE's.

Note: Local Business Participation documentation must be submitted within 24 hours of bid opening



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

5/20/2022

ACIG Insurance Agency, Inc.
2600 N. Central Expwy. Suite 800
Richardson, TX 75080

972-702-9004 972-687-0601

www.acig.com

Brian Callaghan

accountmanagers@acig.com

Kitchell CEM, Inc.
2450 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 500
Sacramento CA  95833

68341521

✓

Professional/Pollution *Aggregate limit is total insurance available for all claims presented within the policy period for operations of

Construction Management Agreement

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland CA  94601

The District, its Board of Trustees, employees and agents shall be named as additional insureds.

insured. Limit will be reduced by payments of indemnity and/or expenses.

A 10,000,000GL22A00078 6/1/2022 6/1/2023

100,000GL22B00078 (GL Excess) 6/1/2022 6/1/2023A
✓

GL22C00078 (GL Excess) 6/1/2022 6/1/2023A
5,000

✓

10,000,000
10,000,000

10,000,000✓

✓
B WCA000006822 6/1/2022 6/1/2023

1,000,000
NB WCA000002022 6/1/2022 6/1/2023

1,000,000
1,000,000

F Contr. Professional Pollution Liab. PCAB-5018306-0622 6/1/2022 6/1/2023 Per Claim $5,000,000*Aggregate $5,000,000

American Contractors Ins. Co. RRG 12300

ACIG Insurance Company 19984

Berkley Assurance Company 39462

68341521 | KITCHELL | 22/23 GL WC PL 5/5 | Abbie Fisher | 5/20/2022 12:07:57 PM (CDT) | Page 1 of 2
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.



This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. 
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.) 

 
Endorsement Effective: Same as policy effective date unless otherwise indicated above. 
Policy Effective:   Policy No.:  Endorsement No.:   

Insured:  Premium $ 

 
Insurance Company:  American Contractors Insurance Co. RRG 

 

                             ADDITIONAL INSURED – AUTOMATIC STATUS                     1119 
AS REQUIRED BY CONTRACT – BLANKET 

 
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

 
SCHEDULE 

 
 
Any person or organization that you are required by written contract to include as an additional insured on this policy if the contract is executed 
prior to the loss.  
 

 
A. Who Is An Insured (Section II) is amended to include as an insured any person or organization shown in the above SCHEDULE (called 

additional insured), but only with respect to liability for “bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” arising out of 
your premises or your operations for the additional insured, and only to the extent and for the minimum limits required in the written contract.  
 

B. The insurance provided to the additional insured is subject to the following limitations:  
 
1. Unless a written contract specifically requires additional insured coverage for your completed operations, this insurance does not apply 

to “bodily injury” or “property damage” occurring after “your work” for the additional insured has been completed or after that portion of 
“your work” out of which the “bodily injury” or “property damage” arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization, 
whichever occurs first.  

 
2. Unless specifically required by written contract, this insurance provides additional insured coverage only for liability for “bodily injury”, 

“property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” to the extent caused by the named insured’s acts or omissions or the acts or 
omissions of those acting on the named insured’s behalf. 

 
3. This insurance does not apply to “bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” for which the additional 

insured is obligated to pay damages by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or agreement except to the extent 
that the additional insured would have been obligated to pay such damages in the absence of the contract or agreement. 

 
4. This insurance does not apply to “bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the rendering or 

failure to render any professional services by any insured or on any insured’s behalf, including:  
 
a) The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field 

orders, change orders, drawings or specifications; or 
b) Supervisory, inspection, architectural, or engineering services.  

 
This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, 
hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the “occurrence” which caused the “bodily injury” 
or “property damage”, or the offense which caused the “personal and advertising injury”, involved the rendering of, or 
the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.  
 

5. This endorsement shall not apply to a person or organization if any other additional insured endorsement attached to this policy 
specifically applies to that person or organization. 

 
6. The insurance afforded herein only applies to the extent permitted by applicable state law, including statutes governing additional 

insured coverage in the construction industry. 
 

7. The insurance afforded to the additional insured shall not exceed the minimum limits required in the written contract. 
 

C. In no event shall the insurance provided to the additional insured exceed the minimum coverage required by the written contract, including 
but not limited to minimum limits, minimum scope of coverage, or minimum duration of coverage. If a written contract or agreement requires 
that additional insured status be provided by the use of specified edition dates of the ISO CG2010 and/or CG2037, then the terms of that 
endorsement are incorporated into this endorsement as respects such additional insured and shall supersede the coverage grant and 
limitations in Sections A. and B. of this endorsement. In the event that CG2010 and/or CG2037 are required but no edition dates are 
specified, the 04/13 editions shall apply.  
 

D. This insurance is excess to any other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to the additional 
insured unless a written contract requires that this insurance be primary or primary and non-contributing. However, this insurance is always 
excess to other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, when the additional insured has been added to the 
other insurance as an additional insured.  
 

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions, provisions, agreements or limitations of the 
mentioned Policy, other than as above stated.  

Kitchell CEM, Inc.

GL22A000786/1/2022

68341521 | KITCHELL | 22/23 GL WC PL 5/5 | Abbie Fisher | 5/20/2022 12:07:57 PM (CDT) | Page 2 of 2
This certificate cancels and supersedes ALL previously issued certificates.



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

6/14/2022

IMA, Inc. - Colorado Division
1705 17th Street, Suite 100
Denver CO 80202

IMA Denver Team
303-534-4567

DenAccountTechs@imacorp.com

National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford 20478
KITCORP

Kitchell CEM Inc.
2450 Venture Oaks Way Suite 500
Sacramento, CA 95833

1071694061

A 5,000,000

X

X X

7014861826 6/1/2022 6/1/2023

A Automobile Physical Damage N N 7014861826 6/1/2022 6/1/2023 Deductibles:
Comprehensive
Collision

 
$1,000
$1,000

Construction Management Agreement

Certificate Holder is included as Additional Insured on the Automobile Liability Policy if required by written contract or agreement and with respect to work
performed by Insured subject to the policy terms and conditions. A Waiver of Subrogation is provided in favor of Certificate Holder on the Automobile Liability
Policy if required by written contract or agreement and with respect to work performed by Insured subject to the policy terms and conditions. This Insurance is
Primary and Non-Contributory on the Automobile Liability Policy subject to the policy terms and conditions.

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland CA 94601



Business Auto Policy
Policy Endorsement

ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM as follows:

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Person Or Organization

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT YOU ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN 
AGREEMENT TO NAME AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED

1. In conformance with paragraph A.1.c. of Who Is An Insured of Section II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, the 
person or organization scheduled above is an insured under this policy.

2. The insurance afforded to the additional insured under this policy will apply on a primary and 
non-contributory basis if you have committed it to be so in a written contract or written agreement 
executed prior to the date of the “accident” for which the additional insured seeks coverage under this 
policy.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurers, 
takes effect on the Policy Effective date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another effective 
date (the Endorsement Effective Date) is shown below, and expires concurrently with said policy.

 

Endorsement No: 43; Page: 1 of 1  
Underwriting Company:  National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, 151 N Franklin St, Chicago, IL 

60606

Form No: CNA71527XX (10-2012)
Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsement Expiration Date: 

© Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.

Policy Page: 188 of 197
Policy Effective Date: 06/01/2022 
Policy No: BUA 7014861826 







Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File LD Number 21-1427
Introduction Date 8-25-2021
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
adashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief: Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local ll11si11css 

Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

{SR383328} 

�ugust 25, 2021 

Construction Management Agreement - Kitchell - Division of Facilities Planning 
and Management 

Approval by the Board of Education of Construction Management Agreement between the 
District and Kitchell, Oakland, California, for the latter to provide planning, coordination 
and construction management services through the completion of the District's Measure J 
and commencement of Measure Y Bond Programs for the Construction Management 
Services for Facilities Planning & Management Project, in the not to exceed amount of 
$900,000.00, which includes a not-to-exceed amount of $45,000.00 for reimbursable 
expenses, and a not-to-exceed amount of $75,000.00 for additional services, as the selected 
consultant, with work scheduled to commence on August 26, 2021, and scheduled to last 
until June 30, 2026, pursuant to the Agreement. 

Consultant will provide Construction Management Services for the District. Consultant 
was selected through the use of a fair, competitive RFP process based on their demonstrated 
competence and professional qualifications. (Government Code §4526.) 

98.6% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Construction Management Agreement between the 
District and Kitchell, Oakland, California, for the latter to provide planning, coordination 
and construction management services through the completion of the District's Measure J 
and commencement of Measure Y Bond Programs for the Construction Management 
Services for Facilities Planning & Management Project, in the not to exceed amount of 
$900,000.00, which includes a not-to-exceed amount of $45,000.00 for reimbursable 
expenses, and a not-to-exceed amount of $75,000.00 for additional services, as the selected 
consultant, with work scheduled to commence on August 26, 2021, and scheduled to last 
until June 30, 2026, pursuant to the Agreement. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Agreement
• Proposal & Fee schedule
• Insurance Certificate

21-1357

8/25/2021 lf



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
0.,1.1;t;,,t,·�• LlMFIEO 

'iCHi::Jt;1I (n,;"(f1i:<"T This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 21-1427 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: Kitchell 

Project Name: Constrnction Management Agreement

Contract Term: Intended Start: August 26, 2021 

Total Cost Over Contract Term: $900,000.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy'? � Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

Kitchell was selected through an RFP process that was issued on April 15, 2021. 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

Project No.: 00918 

Intended End: 6-30-2026 

Kitchell will provide planning, coordination, and construction management services through the completion of the District's Measure 
J and commencement of Measure Y Bond Programs. Service may include any or all the following: planning, coordination, and 
construction management; and District staff augmentation for construction management services. 

Was this contract competitively bid? □ Check box tor "Yes" (If "No," leave box unchecked)

If "No," please answer the following questions: 

I) How did you determine the price is competitive?

RFP process includes review/scoring of proposals submitted. The District received proposals and interviewed other 
vendors. Kitchell Jrice was fair and reasonable com Jared to the Jrices submitted b the other res Jondin 1 consultants. 

Rev iscd 06/17/2019 

{SR540259) 

-1-















































8/26/2021

8/26/2021

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell






























	Amendment No 1  Kitchell 6.10.22.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Kitchell

	Blank Page
	ROUTING FORM Kitchell -SR359921.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	Amendment No 1  Kitchell.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Kitchell




